
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 21 
September 2016 

Committee Room 
3B - Town Hall  

 
Members: 16, Quorum: 9 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Cllr Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman) 
Cllr Gillian Ford 
Cllr Roger Ramsey 
Cllr Robert Benham 
 

 
Officers of the Council: Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public  Health 

Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive 
Tim Aldridge, Director of Children's Services 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 

 
Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member Havering CCG 
Conor Burke, Accountable Officer,Barking & 
Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge CCGs 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG 
 

 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering 

Matthew Hopkins, BHRUT 
Ceri Jacobs, NHS England 
Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 01708 433065 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk  

Public Document Pack



What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance information 

 

1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
Councillor Brice-Thompson 
 
Start time: 13:00 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 (If any) – receive. 
 
Apologies have been received from Tim Aldridge, Director of Children’s 



Services.   

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the 
agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 20 
July 2016 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. To also 
consider any matters arising not on the action log or agenda. 
 
Councillor Brice-Thompson 
 
Start time: 13:05 

5.   ACTION LOG (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To consider the Board’s action log (attached).  
 
Councillor Brice-Thompson. 
 
Start time: 13.10  

6.   COMBINED UPDATE ON ACO/STP (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 Report attached. 
 
Conor Burke/Alan Steward/Andrew Blake-Herbert 
 
Start time: 13.15 

7.   SEND INSPECTION AND NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Pages 21 - 54) 
 

 Report attached.  
 
Mary Phillips/Sue Elliott 
 
Start time: 13.40 
 
 



8.   TRANSFORMING CARE PARTNERSHIP - FOR SIGN OFF (Pages 55 - 
138) 
 

 Report attached. 
 
Barbara Nicholls 
 
Start time: 14.05 

9.   CCG ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND RATING (Pages 139 - 144) 
 

 Report attached.  
 
Conor Burke/Alan Steward 
 
Start time: 14.25 

10.   FORWARD PLAN (TO BE TABLED)  
 

 Elaine Greenway on behalf of Susan Milner 
  
Start time: 14:45 

11.   DATE OF NEXT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING  
 

 16 November 2016  

12.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 
members of the public were present during those items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it is decided 
to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
  
(Meeting close time – 15.00). 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

20 July 2016 (1.00 – 2.50 pm) 
 
Board Members present: 
 
Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman), Gillian Ford, Roger Ramsey and 
Robert Benham 
Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive (ABH) 
Dr Susan Milner (Interim Director of Public  Health), Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief 
Executive), Tim Aldridge (Director of Children's Services) and Barbara Nicholls 
(Director of Adult Services) (BN) 
Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) and 
Conor Burke (Accountable Officer,Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
CCGs) (CB) 
Matthew Hopkins (BHRUT) (MH) 
Carol White, NELFT (CW) 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Ade Abitoye, Interim Head of Public Health Intelligence (AA) 
John Green, Strategic Commissioning Lead (JG) 
Dave Tapsell, Head of Systemic Practice (DT) 
 
One member of the public was also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other event that might require evacuation of the meeting room or building. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Alan Steward, Havering CCG, Anne-Marie 
Dean, Healthwatch Havering and Jacqui van Rossum, NELFT (Carol White 
substituting).  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 20 July 2016 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (NOT ON 
ACTION LOG OR AGENDA)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

5 ACTION LOG  
 
Electronic copies of the CCG’s commissioning intentions for children’s 
services had now been distributed. Joint commissioning arrangements for 
children would be brought to the Board as a separate item. 
 
BN was now leading on the Transforming Care Partnership and this would 
come to the next meeting of the Board for sign off. An event had been held 
the previous day for commissioners, providers and operational staff and 
there would be engagement with Learning and Achievement as part of this 
work. 
 
The sexual health services reconfiguration consultation had been extended 
by one week due to technical problems with the survey form and would now 
close on 22 July. This would be followed by the preparation of a non-key 
Executive Decision paper for agreement by Councillor Brice-Thompson. SM 
confirmed the survey was available on-line and had been sent to key 
stakeholders. SM also emphasised that the service was no longer viable in 
its current form. 
 
CCG and NELFT health assessments for Looked After Children and pre-
adoption – no update available. 
 
The revised Board Terms of Reference were now complete and SM would 
recirculate the final version for information. 
 
It was noted that there was no longer any statutory requirement to have a 
Children’s Trust and that other mechanisms such as the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board and Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub now fulfilled the role 
of the Children’s Trust. The Board therefore AGREED that the Children’s 
Trust was no longer needed in Havering. 
 
SM had agreed with Councillor Brice-Thompson to wait to refresh the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy until after the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) and Accountable Care Organisation (ACO) 
business case had been published. SM would bring a final draft of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy to the September meeting of the Board.  
 
BN confirmed that comments by the Board on Place of Safety Guidance had 
been included in the response to the consultation. 
 
     
 

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 20 July 2016 

 
 

 

 
6 DELIVERING THE NHS FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW: DEVELOPMENT 

OF THE NORTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN AND STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE FOR THE 
ACO  
 
CB explained that the NHS five-year forward view encourages the 
development of sub-regional devolution pilots. In addition the NHS had also 
introduced Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) for providers and 
commissioners. It was noted that the STP for Havering also covered the 
whole of North East London. The North East London STP had been put 
forward in December 2015 and sought to achieve a financially sustainable 
health system by 2021. It was accepted that this would be challenging, 
particularly given the deficits at BHRUT and Barts Health.   
 
Given the financial challenges, there had been a lot of focus on finding 
different ways of delivering care. Many savings were targeted around the 
acute hospital pathway although it was accepted that not all interventions 
required to close the financial gap had been identified at this stage.  
 
CB and MH had met with the national STP team the previous week and felt 
that the meeting had been quite successful with the primary focus being on 
delivery in the current year – both financial factors and outcomes. 
 
The S
[...]
uzz had been taken on as part of the project which 
offered a Tablet with Facetime installed. This had been delayed due to 
technical problems although most users had responded positively.  
 
The community navigators were linked to the NELFT Talking Therapies 
service and would refer people who they thought needed mental health 
services. A person’s frailty index was also considered. 
 
It was AGREED that the Board should receive a further update on this work 
in early 2017.   
 
 
 

Page 5



Health & Wellbeing Board, 20 July 2016 

 
 

 

9 LAUNCH OF FACE TO FACE INTERVENTION (WORKING WITH 
CHILDREN IN SOCIAL CARE)  
 
TA explained that there had been a large rise in demand for children’s 
services and, in common with other areas, there was also difficulty in 
recruiting and retaining children’s social workers. There was therefore a 
wish to transform services in order to work more directly with children and 
families. 
 
Over the course of 2-3 years, it was planned to train all children’s social 
care staff in systemic family therapy, establish a small team to model new 
ways of working and to pilot new working methods. This was with the aim of 
reducing the numbers of families requiring intervention. 
 
DT explained that the systemic or family therapy approach moved the locus 
of intervention from individuals to relationships. Social care staff would look 
to help families change how they did things although it could be difficult to 
alter established family behaviour. All front line social workers and 
managers would therefore be trained in systemic therapy.  
 
It was hoped this approach would also achieve better outcomes for staff, 
making then feel more valued and hence improve recruitment and retention. 
It was hoped the new programme would also lead to better retention of 
agency social workers. This would also allow the management of a rising 
population with more complex needs and a clinical team was currently being 
recruited to work with social workers. 
 
The 15 day course for staff in systemic therapy would allow staff to view 
interaction with families in different ways and hence improve the quality of 
social work undertaken. Support and supervision for staff would also be 
altered with more use made of techniques such as peer supervision and 
discussion groups.  
 
The Board NOTED the update and AGREED that details of the Open 
Dialogue technique used by NELFT should be brought to a future meeting. 
 

10 FORWARD PLAN  
 
It was AGREED that the following items would be added to the forward 
plan: 
 
0-5s (TA) 
Rainham and Romford Housing Zones (Neil Stubbings) 
Open Dialogue update at next meeting (CW/Jacqui van Rossum). 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Board would be held on 21 September 2016 at 1 
pm in Havering Town Hall. 
 

Page 6



Health & Wellbeing Board, 20 July 2016 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log (following July 16 Board meeting) 

No. 
Date 

Raised 

Board 
Member 

Action Owner 

Non-Board 
Member 

Action Owner 
Action 

Date for 
completion 

RAG 
rating  

Comments 

16.11 20 July 16 Sue Milner  Recirculate finalised ToR to board members By 21 Sept 
16 

 

 

16.12 20 July 16 Sue Milner  Bring draft of refreshed Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to next Board meeting  

By 21 
September 

16 

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 21 Sept 2016 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Update on North East London 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan   

Board Lead: 
 
 

Conor Burke, Accountable Officer, 
Barking & Dagenham, Havering and 
Redbridge CCGs     

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helena Pugh, Local Authority Engagement 
Lead, NEL STP  
020 3816 3813  
nel.stp@towerhamletsccg.nhs.uk  
 

  
The subject matter of this repo
[...]
and Barking, 
Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust out of special 
measures.  
 

1.8 For Havering, the work to develop the detail underpinning the STP is being 
taken forward jointly with Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge through the 
development of the business case for an Accountable Care Organisation. 
The issues that any ACO would need to address in order to achieve 
improved outcomes from health and social care, in the context of a 
financially sustainable health economy, will be reflected in the contributions 
from Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge to the NEL STP. 
 

1.9 Further guidance was issued on 19 May which set out details of the 
requirements for 30 June. This guidance stated that the draft STP will be 
seen as a ‘checkpoint’ and did not have to be formally signed off prior to 

Page 13



Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
 
 

4 
 

submission; it formed the basis of a local conversation with NHS England on 
14 July. 
 

1.10 Formal feedback on the submission was received at the end of August; it 
asked that the next draft of our STP, due to be submitted to NHS England 
on 21 October:  

 Clearly articulates the impact the STP proposals would have on the 
quality of care 

 Provides more detail, with clear and realistic actions, timelines, benefits 
(financial and non-financial outcomes), resources and owners 

 Includes plans for primary care and wider community services that reflect 
the General Practice Forward View 

 Contains robust financial plans that detail the financial impact and 
affordability of what is proposed 

 Sets out plans for engagement with local communities, clinicians and 
staff 

 
 

2. Proposal  
 

2.1 Appendix 1 provides a summary of progress to date: Better health and care: 

developing a sustainability and transformation plan for north east London; it 

is also available at: http://www.nelstp.org.uk/downloads/Publications/NEL-

STP-summary-2016.pdf  
 

Governance and leadership arrangements 

[...]
es and close inpatient units, called 
Assessment & Treatment Units (ATU’s), for people with learning disabilities and/or 
autism who display behaviour that challenges, including those with a mental health 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:barbara.nicholls@havering.gov.uk
https://www.england.nhs.uk/learningdisabilities/natplan/


 
condition.  The national plan was launched by NHS England (NHSE), the 
Association of Directors of Social Services (ADASS), and the Local Government 
Association (LGA).  The programme is an extension of the Winterbourne View 
programme, with local TCP areas asked to accelerate plans to support the transfer 
of people in ATU’s to community settings. Plans have been developed setting out 
commissioning intentions over the next four years, through to the end of 2019/20 
financial year. 
 
The TCP plan was submitted on 11th April 2016, and has received assurance from 
NHS England on 28th July 2016.  BHR CCG’s are the lead organisation locally in 
managing the TCP, with a programme now established and work underway, to begin 
the process of transformational change in services for this vulnerable cohort of 
patients.  
 
This report includes the final TCP plan, now assured by NHS England, and sets out 
the programme plan for delivery of our ambitions. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

 Receive the final TCP Plan submitted to NHS England on 11th April 2016 (now 
assured by NHS England) 

 Note the programme plan now underway to deliver the TCP plan. 

 Receive at least annual updates to the Havering Health & Wellbeing Board, or 
more often should circumstances require, to be updated on ongoing progress 
against the delivery of the programme. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In October 2015, NHS England, the Association of Directors of Adult Social 

Services (ADASS) and the Local Government Association announced a 
national plan called “Building the Right Support‟. The plan, agreed by all 
national partners, aims to develop communit
[...]
ive weekly updates from their CCG Chair outlining 
developments with new providers and referral routes, as well as the latest in terms 
of patient numbers. 
 
Our recovery plan must be finalised for September 2016 and draft plans have 
already been produced. Progress on this is monitored through the joint RTT 
Programme Board. 
 
Patient safety is of paramount importance and the Trust has agreed a clinical harm 
process drawing on good practice developed elsewhere. This is being 
implemented with both an internal and external harm review panel meeting to 
review progress and outcomes. 
 
It is anticipated that the earliest recovery of the 18 week standard will be March 
2017; however there remains substantial risk to achieving this due to the volume of 
patients who have already breached their 18 week wait. Priority is given to any 
patient that has waited over 52 weeks to make sure that they are treated as soon 
as possible. Focus is also being given to patients waiting above 18, but below 52, 
weeks to ensure that the over 52 week waiting list does not increase. 
 
We expect our demand management schemes, hospital outsourcing arrangements 
and pathway redesign work to deliver even better results in the coming months and 
for our patients to be getting the safe, high quality care that they are entitled to.  
 
We will work to provide NHS England with the necessary assurance of these 
improvements, leading to the ultimate lifting of the Directions against Havering 
CCG as soon as possible. 
 

Page 144


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 ACTION LOG
	6 COMBINED UPDATE ON ACO/STP
	7 SEND INSPECTION AND NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	Item 7-2 - SEND inspection PPT
	Item 7-3 - SEND JSNA Exec Summary

	8 TRANSFORMING CARE PARTNERSHIP - FOR SIGN OFF
	Item 8-2 Transforming Care Plan_

	9 CCG ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND RATING



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

21 September 2016 (1.00  - 2.51 pm) 
 
 

Board Members present: 

Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman) Roger Ramsey, Robert Benham 

and Gillian Ford 

Elaine Greenway, Acting Consultant in Public Health, London Borough of Havering 

(EG)* 

Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services (BN) 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) (AA) 

Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member, Havering CCG (GS) 

Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG (AS) 

Anne-Marie Dean, Chair, Healthwatch Havering (AMD) 

Fiona Peskett, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals’ NHS Trust 

(BHRUT)** (FP) 

Jacqui van Rossum, North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) (JVR) 

*Substituting for Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health 

** Substituting for Matthew Hopkins, Chief, executive, BHRUT 

Also present: 

Mary Phillips, Assistant Director, Learning and Achievement (MP) 

Philippa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance (PBI) 

Gloria Okewale, Support Officer, Public Health (GO) 

Mayoor Sunilkumar, Senior Public Health Analyst (MS) 

Anthony Clements, Principal Committee Officer (AC) 

One member of the public was also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 21 September 
2016 

 

 

 

 
12 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or 

other event that might require evacuation of the building. 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive, 
Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health (Elaine Greenway 
substituting) Tim Aldridge, Director of Children’s Services, Conor Burke, 
BHR CCGS and Matthew Hopkins, BHRUT (Fiona Peskett substituting). 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

16 ACTION LOG  
 
It was noted that the finalised Board terms of reference had been circulated 
to Board members as agreed. 
 
The draft of the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be 
circulated after the meeting and comments invited.  
 

17 COMBINED UPDATE ON ACO/STP  
 
The local Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) was at framework 
level and covered the whole of North East London. The STP is the 
mechanism for delivering the NHS 5 year Forward View and a draft 
business case had been submitted at the end of June. A further submission 
was due by 21 October which would address, as requested, the impact of 
the plans on quality of care.  
 
Havering was involved with a Democratic Oversight Group looking at 
governance issues regarding the STP. AS added that a number of different 
workstreams had been set up in order to deliver the plan covering areas 
such as A & E, planned care, prevention and IT issues. A successful three-
borough workshop had been held on how improvement could be delivered 
and it was emphasised that Councils had a key role to play in this.   
 
Support had been received from the Local Government Association to 
deliver a major workshop covering readiness of all relevant parties for the 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 21 September 
2016 

 

 

 

proposals. BN added that updates on governance issues would be brought 
to both the CCG and the Council. Priorities for Havering under the STP 
included work with children and families and frailty issues. 
 
AS added that engagement was planned with local people and 
communities. It was necessary to develop however how this would be 
carried out. Councillor Ford felt that social media could assist with this. AMD 
felt that it was important that local messages from the STP were also 
focussed upon. A wider meeting was planned in the next 2-3 weeks to 
discuss how best communities could be engaged with.  
 
It was noted that the reference to Redbridge in paragraph 1.1 of the report 
should have referred to Havering. It was uncertain at this stage if there were 
any conflicts between the plans for the STP and the proposals around the 
work of the Accountable Care Organisation (ACO).  
 
It was accepted that there was a lack of knowledge around the STP outside 
of the local Councils. Councillor Ramsey felt that public engagement should 
focus on succinct messages and a summarised version of the STP should 
be developed for the public. AS agreed to note this. 
 

18 SEND INSPECTION AND NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
MP explained that Children and Families services were preparing for a 
future inspection by Care Quality Commission and OFSTED. The inspection 
had a wide-ranging scope covering SEND outcomes from 0-25 and included 
such topics as understanding local need, education, health and care plans, 
and joint commissioning. The scope of the inspection covered all children 
with an identified special need and was not restricted to those with 
Education, Health and Care Plans etc.  The organisations that anticipate 
being inspected include the local authority, those in the youth justice 
system, CCG, NHS England, health providers, early years settings, schools 
and further education colleagues 
 
Reports of most previous inspections in other areas were available and five 
days’ notice of the start of the inspection would be given to the Council and 
CCG. Inspectors would expect evidence-based information, including 
sharing of information. The inspectors would meet with providers and 
commissioners as well as parents, carers and children & young people 
themselves. Officers had put in a great deal of work in order to be ready for 
the inspection and the implementation of the Children and Families Act. 
 
It was emphasised that the Children and Families Act aimed for children to 
be prepared for an independent adulthood. All working was required to be 
joint between education, health and social care. The Local Offer for 
Havering would therefore be closely inspected.  
 
Associated risks included a need to articulate funding challenges and low 
numbers of personal budget holders, although the Council wished to 
increase this. Other risk areas included the transition process, a lack of 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 21 September 
2016 

 

 

 

evidence of joint commissioning taking place and not having a live system of 
tracking from pre-birth onwards. It was recognised that integration could be 
improved, including for example integration between early years providers 
and health visitors. 
 
Joint working for commissioning, assessments and an integrated 16-25 
provision also needed to be addressed. ICT needed to be used as part of 
the solution around joint assessments given the limited time and other 
resources available to GPs, physios etc. MP felt there was a full 
commitment to addressing these issues. Next steps included the 
appointment of an officer to support inspection preparation.   
 
MP felt that other inspected authorities had received similar results around 
joint working and the inspection team would not be expecting all issues 
around Children and Families to be fully resolved at this stage.  
 
Councillor Ramsey felt it was important to show if Havering was making 
similar progress to other Local Authorities. MP felt Havering was in a similar 
position to other Council areas. The inspection report would identify areas 
where progress needed to be made, rather than make judgements.  
 
MP would bring to a future meeting of the Board the self-evaluation that had 
been worked on with the CCG. It was confirmed that there was a list of 
services commissioned for children and the delivery plan was being written 
at the same time.     
 
Data sharing was difficult to implement fully at present due to there being a 
number of different ICT systems across the various organisations that did 
not fully communicate with each other. MP gave an example where 
children’s pupil numbers did not match up with their NHS number. AS felt 
that this was an area that could be developed as part of the ACO 
programme of work. 
 
It was explained that local SEND data was gathered from many different 
organisations. There had not been any SEND data gathered nationally 
although the Department for Education was now producing outcome tools 
for this area. The SEND needs assessment (part of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment) also made a series of recommendations covering 
strategic, service and technical issues. 
 
AM felt that some key issues re SEND included immunisation, access to 
annual health checks and equipment. MP added that there was only a low 
number of occupational therapists available and it was important to use 
resources in the right way. 
 
A question was asked about frequency of data being updated for SEND. MP 
clarified that data would be updated on an annual basis. A further query was 
raised about school exclusions for SEND.  MP agreed to revise the 
Executive Summary to include reference to state schools. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 21 September 
2016 

 

 

 

Action: Revised Executive Summary to be circulated to Board Members.  
 
 

19 TRANSFORMING CARE PARTNERSHIP - FOR SIGN OFF  
 
BN explained that this was a national initiative supported by the Local 
Government Association and the Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services , following the Winterbourne View review of incidents of abuse at a 
care home. The programme had led to the establishing of Transforming 
Care Partnerships (TCPs) in local areas.  
 
Havering’s TCP includes partnership working between the Council, NELFT, 
and NHS England which is responsible for specialist commissioning. 
 
Locally, this work aimed to make respite care more readily available and 
provision across Havering, Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge would be 
looked at in order to get the maximum from community services.  
 
It was noted that, as of March 2016, there were a total of 26 people 
receiving in-patient care services with 8 of these from Havering. These 
figures had increased slightly during 2016-17 but remained low overall. The 
aim of the TCP was to introduce facilities that would allow people to be 
discharged sooner and be supported in the community. The new Havering 
facilities at Great Charter Close were an example of this. It was uncertain at 
this stage why more people from Redbridge were placed in secure settings 
but this was being investigated in conjunction with NELFT. In-patient 
services consisted of 11 beds at Goodmayes Hospital. Private secure in-
patient facilities were also used although these could be very expensive. 
 
The TCP would have governance links to the three local CCGs as well as 
relevant partnership boards. The TCP work also sat within that of the STP 
but work would only be carried out at a regional or London-wide level where 
it was felt it would be advantageous to do so.  
 
The TCP programme plan had several key domains including co-production 
and it was accepted that fuller engagement with service users was required. 
An organisation that was experienced with working with people with learning 
disabilities had been engaged to ascertain what service users required.  
 
The programme also aimed to keep people out of hospital settings and the 
reduction in the number of beds required would fund the work of the TCP 
itself. Some specialist units would still be needed although work was in 
progress with NELFT to remodel the way beds were used and hence reduce 
the amount of out of borough placements that were needed. 
 
The new 16-25 provision at the Avelon Centre would be used more and a 
Cabinet report had been drafted concerning a proposed special school for 
very high needs autistic children. This would be a unit for 20-25 children that 
would lead to better outcomes.  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 21 September 
2016 

 

 

 

An estates workshop for Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
was due to be held shortly in order to consider what facilities would be 
needed in the future.  
 
 
The Board: 
 

1. Received the final TCP plan submitted to NHS England on 11th April 
2016 (now assured by NHS England). 

2. Noted the programme plan now underway to deliver the TCP plan. 
3. Agreed to receive an update in six months on ongoing progress 

against the delivery of the programme.  
 

20 CCG ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND RATING  
 
 
 AS explained that Havering CCG’s assessment had been downgraded from 
‘good’ to ‘inadequate’ due to the referral to treatment (RTT) issues. The 
issuing of legal directions to the CCG regarding RTT had led to a new 
assessment. The CCG was developing a plan for ensuring that the 18 week 
RTT target would be met and this was due to be finalised by the end of 
September 2016.The 1,000 people who had been waiting in excess of 52 
weeks for treatment had reduced to approximately 200.  
  
The assessment had indicated that the CCG was excellent in other areas 
such as primary care. The new assessment framework, which was related 
to work on the STP and Five Year Forward View had prioritised three areas 
– dementia, learning disabilities and diabetes. The assessment had said 
that the CCG was performing well on dementia but that improved outcomes 
were needed for diabetes. Work on this was in progress across the three 
local CCGs and it was hoped this would lead to a better quality of life for 
people with diabetes  as well as increased funding. AS would bring an 
update on this to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
It was agreed that the Board should receive regular updates from AS and 
FP on waiting times for treatment, particularly those people who had been 
waiting more than 52 weeks. It was noted that the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee was currently reviewing this issue in conjunction 
with Healthwatch Havering.  
 

21 FORWARD PLAN (TO BE TABLED)  
 
It was agreed that the following items should be added to the Board’s 
Forward Plan: 
 
Area Inspection of SENDJoint Self-Evaluation. 
TCP six monthly update. 
Update on Looked After Children. 
STP/ACO update 
An update on Referral to Treatment delays 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 21 September 
2016 

 

 

 

 
 

22 DATE OF NEXT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Board would be on Wednesday 16 November at 1 
pm at Havering Town Hall. 
 

23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public should be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during those items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

24 STP UPDATE  
 
The Board was informed that NHS England had recently advised that draft 
STPs could now be made publicly available. BN would confirm if there was 
any consultation or engagement on the STP document currently planned. 
This also included the ACO work that had been undertaken.  
  
The revised STP document would have the same priorities and BN would 
seek to share a draft of this with the Board for comment.  
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


